PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas M. SWANICK	03/23/2010
Joe BIENKIEWICZ	03/23/2010
Joseph FERRARO	03/23/2010
Paul MARTAKOS	03/23/2010
Keith M. FAUCHER	03/23/2010
Alicia DALE	03/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atrium Medical Corporation
Street Address:	5 Wentworth Drive
City:	Hudson
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03051

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12581582

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)742-4214

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-227-7400 Phone: Email: lea@lahive.com Correspondent Name: Kevin J. Canning

Address Line 1: ONE POST OFFICE SQUARE Address Line 2: Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ATA-519

> **PATENT REEL: 024179 FRAME: 0990**

LAHIVE & COCKFIELD, LLP

501138154

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin J. Canning
Total Attachments: 8 source=ATA-519_Assignment#page1.tif	
source=ATA-519_Assignment#page2.tif source=ATA-519_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=ATA-519_Assignment#page4.tif source=ATA-519_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=ATA-519_Assignment#page6.tif source=ATA-519_Assignment#page7.tif	
source=ATA-519_Assignment#page8.tif	

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

WE, Thomas M. SWANICK; Joe BIENKIEWICZ; Joseph FERRARO; Paul MARTAKOS; Keith M. FAUCHER; and Alicia DALE, of Hillsborough, New Hampshire; Westford, Massachusetts; Londonderry, New Hampshire; Pelham, New Hampshire; Milford, New Hampshire; and Hudson, New Hampshire, respectively, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by

ATRIUM MEDICAL CORPORATION

a Corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 5 Wentworth Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire 03051, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

ATRIUM MEDICAL CORPORATION

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

TISSUE-SEPARATING FATTY ACID ADHESION BARRIER

described in an application
Executed by us of even date herewith and about to be filed
or
x Application No. 12/581,582, filed on October 19, 2009

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said Corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said Corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Corporation and to vest and confirm in said Corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Corporation, its successors and assigns.

And we do further hereby grant the attorneys/agents of Lahive & Cockfield, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment the filing date and/or application number of said application.

PATENT

REEL: 024179 FRAME: 0993

Thomas M. Swanick

Date: $3-23-2010$
United States of America
State of There Hamphin)ss.:
County of Stelsternders)
On this 33rd day of March, 2016 before me, the
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Thomas M. Suumick
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was license , to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.
Musich Descateacy (official signature and seal of notary)
My commission expires My Commission Expires
December 7, 2010

PATENT

REEL: 024179 FRAME: 0994

Jae Buh
Joe Bienkiewicz
Date: 3 23 2010
United States of America)
State of Thew Hampshire) ss.:
County of Willsborauge
On this 33rd day of March, 2010 before me, the
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jae Bienkieuwicz
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was tierse, to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.
Musice Desertacy (official signature and seal of notary)
My commission expires My Commission Expires
December 7, 2010

	Joseph Terraro
Date: $\frac{3/23/10}{}$	
United States of America State of Their Hampshire Ss.: County of Aielshadaugh	
On this 33rd day of March	, 2010 before me, the
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared	Jacob Ferrara
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfa-	factory evidence of identification,
which was license	, to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my p	presence.
Musical Cleansterning (office	icial signature and seal of notary)
My commission expires My Commission Expire	<u></u>

Paul Martako
Paul Martakos
Date: March 23, 2018
United States of America
State of Theu Hampshire) ss.:
County of Killshowergh)
On this 33 rd day of March, 2010 before me, the
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared facil Martakes
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was lielful, to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.
Mucel Denations (official signature and seal of notary)
My commission expires My Commission Expires

ate: $3/23/20/0$
nited States of America tate of <u>New Hampshire</u>) ss.: ounty of <u>Hillshire</u>
n this 23rd day of March, 2010 before me, the
e undersigned notary public, personally appeared Keeth M. Faccher
ame of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
hich was <u>leensl</u> , to be the person whose name
signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.
Muil Verileny (official signature and seal of notary)
y commission expires My Commission Expires December 7, 2010

Allale
Alicia Dale
Date: $324/0$
United States of America
State of <u>New Hampshire</u>) ss.: County of <u>Hills Dalaugh</u>)
On this 24th day of March, 2010 before me, the the undersigned notary public, personally appeared alicina Vale
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which was leave, to be the person whose name
is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.
Munic Describing (official signature and seal of notary)
My commission expires My Commission Expires
December 7, 2010

RECORDED: 04/02/2010